Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
WE ARE FESTIVAL 2016

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 8 February 2016 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Trew (Chairman)
Wendy Brice-Thompson
Jody Ganly

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin - 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)

5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR DAMYNES HALL
AERODROME, AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2 TN (WE ARE FSTVL) (Pages
7 - 116)

Application for a premises licence for Damynes Hall Aerodrome Aveley Road
Upminster RM14 2TN.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

8 February 2016

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: James Goodwin (01708) 432432
e-mail: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recomm
[...]
by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Page 3



Representations:

e The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

e This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s
guestion will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Page 5



10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

8 February 2016

Subject heading: Premises Licence Application
Damynes Hall Aerodrome Aveley Road
Upminster RM14 2TN

Report author and contact details: Paul Campbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a premises licence is made by Lime Green Events
Limited under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 23" December 1015.

This licence application is for a limited period of Friday 27" May 2016 to
Wednesday 1% June 2016.

The expected number of persons attending the event is limited to fewer than
25,000.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building
The premises are fields which lie to the west of Aveley Road next to a strip of land
used for light aircraft.

The premises are situated about 2.1 miles from Upminster train station by road
there are no public transport links to the venue. Most of the area surrounding the
fields is open land; there are several residential properties within the vicinity also
some commercial properties.

Maps of the area are attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance,

Day Start Finish
Saturday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs
Supply of Alcohol.

Day Start Finish
Saturday 10:30hrs 00:01hrs
Sunday 10:30hrs 00:01hrs

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016

Event Management Plan

The event management plan for this festival was supplied to the Licensing
Authority and responsible authorities on a computer disc copies of the disc have
been requested for the Sub-Committee and will be forwarded as soon as they are
received.

| asked for clarification regarding Late Night Refreshment and was told by e-malil
on 4" January :-

“To be clear that following the recent transport and traffic table top and also
the concern you had in 2015 re late night refreshment and the authorities
licensing policy we took the view that we would not apply for late night
refreshment this year.

Our intention is to inform stall holders as part of the conditions of them
booking onto site that they will need to cease trade of hot food and drink at
2300 hrs and they will be allowed to serve cold food and drink if they wish
to. We will provide stalls at specific points to give away free tea and coffee
to enable the welfare of our customers. We have taken this approach on the
basis of the previous years concerns and we will review the position for
subsequent applications going forward if we are successful in obtaining this
and other licences in future years.

Obviously there is an error that needs to be amended within the EMP which |
can provide an email clarification to all Responsible Authorities if you so
wish”

| forwarded this e-mail onto the responsible authorities.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the
Romford Recorder on 1% January 2016.

The newspaper advertisement has the hours for the supply of alcohol ending at
00:00hrs on the Saturday and Sunday not 00:01hrs as in the application form.

Summary
There were 4 representations against this application from interested persons. (joint
representation by Mr Marling & Mr Lees)

There were 16 different representations relating to 23 people/businesses in support of
this application from interested persons. (Scott, Salter & Bruyer on a joint
representation, Ancient, Ancient, Khan, Adamson & Gurry on a joint representation and
Whiley & Thomason a joint representation)

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested persons’ representations

The representations against the application all address at least one of the licensing
objectives.

The representations in support of the application are from individual people and
businesses.

Responsible authorities’ representations

Considerable dialogue has taken place between the applicant, the responsible
authorities and Havering’'s Safety Advisory Group prior to and during the application
period to address any relevant concerns.

Previous Licences

Lime Green Events have held a premises licence for the We Are Festival in 2013, 2014
and 2015 copies of these three licenses are attached to my report to assist the Sub-
Committee.

Page 9



Page 10



FIND, SELL
AND SAY

anythin

m S0

Friday January 1, 2016, Recorder 43

ARl

year from only £780 plus VAT. Call now for details.

6 month, 8 week, 4 week or | week packages also available.

RECRUITMENT PUBLIC NOTICES FAMILY HOME GARDENING LEISURE PETS PROPERTY BUSINESS
r . . Y
It costs less than you think € mal . () <
y e o0 Darren.Burns@archant.couk 0845 671 4460
o " Media 1 @ Post:
(lalk! ouse © assifieds, Archan ondaon
From just £9.99" per week. Fyioe. i
liford : 539 High Road, liford
Traders — promote your business every week for an entire Essex : P GHILD
IGI 1TUD . Please make cheques payable to

“12 month booking 12 words

Archant Community Media

Advertising in the Romford

& Brentwood Recorder will
connect you to 60,077 readers.
Source: NS/JICREG April 2015

*Prices shown are for private and
trade lineage (excluding
recruitment) and are exclusive of
VAT. Display rates upon request.

PUBLIC NOTICES

Legal and Public Notices

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A
PREMISES LICENSE UNDER SECTION
17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: Lime Green Events Limited
PREMISES: Damyns Hall Aerodrome, Aveley Road,
Upminster, Essex RM14 2TN

The proposed licensable activity is: To permit
regulated entertainmen, Saturday 10:00hrs to
00:00hrs, Sunday 00:00hrs to 00:30hrs & 10:00hrs
to 00:00hrs, Monday 00:00hrs to 00:30hrs. Sale
of alcohol, Saturday 10:30hrs to 00:00hrs, Sunday
10:30hrs to 00:00hrs.

Full details of the application can be inspected at the
address noted below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or
responsible authority regarding this application can
b
[...]
 — If the applicant's business is registered, use
* Business hame Lime Green Events Limited its registered name.
£ VAT number B 143260443 1I‘_Dourtv’z_c;_ne if the applicant is not registered
* Legal status Private Limited Company

Page 13

© Quieen's Printer and Cantroller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

* Applicant's position in the

business Director

Home country United Kingdom

Registered Address

* Building number or name |65A

* Street ’Station Road

District |

* City or town |Upminster

County or administrative area |Essex

¥ Postcode IRM14 25U

* Country |United Kingdom |
Agent Details

* First name |Pau| J
* Family name |Cook [

* E-mail paul.cook@wearefstvl.com

Main telephone number 07967 819 440

Other telephone number

[] Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone
Are you:
" Anagent that is a business or organisation, including a sole trader

(¢ A private individual acting as an agent

Your Address

* Building number or name |65A

* Street |Station Road

District |

* City or town |Upminster

County or administrative area ‘Essex

* Postcode |RM14 25U 1

* Country wnited Kingdom

Page 14

The country where the applicant's
headquarters are.

Address registered with Companies House.

Include country code.

A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.

Address official correspondence should be
sent to.

© Quiesn's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Section 2 of 19

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address
Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?
(¢ Address (" OS map reference (" Description

Postal Ad

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

8 February 2016 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Linda Trew (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson and Jody Ganly. 
 
Present at the meeting were Paul Cook, Geoff Cox, Reece Miller and Simon Taylor 
(applicants), Paul Campbell and Arthur Hunt (Licensing Officers), Russel Pate, 
James Gibbons and Sammie Bramen (members of the public) and a member of 
the press. 
 
Also present the Council‟s Legal Advisor and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee. 
  
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR DAMYNS HALL 

AERODROME, AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2 TN (WE ARE 
FSTVL)  
 
PREMISES 
Damyns Hall Aerodrome 
Aveley Road 
Upminster 
RM14 2TN 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence was made under section 17 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Lime Green Events 
65A Station Road 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 2SU 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

1. Details of requested licensable activities  
 
The Licensing Officer had advised the Sub-Committee that this 
application was for a limited period from Friday 27 May 2016 to 
Wednesday 1 June 2016 only. 
 
Details of the application 
 

Films, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance,  

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 00:30hrs 
 

Supply of Alcohol. 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 10:30hrs 00:01hrs 

Sunday 10:30hrs 00:01hrs 
 

 
Event Management Plan 
 
The event management plan for this festival had been supplied to the 
Licensing Authority and responsible authorities on a computer disc, copies 
of which had been supplied to the three members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer had sought clarification regarding Late Night 
Refreshment and had been told by email: 
 

“To be clear that following the recent transport and traffic table top 
and also the concern you had in 2015 re late night refreshment and 
the authorities licensing policy we took the view that we would not 
apply for late night refreshment this year.  
  
Our intention is to inform stall holders as part of the conditions of 
them booking onto site that they will need to cease trade of hot food 
and drink at 2300 hrs and they will be allowed to serve cold food 
and drink if they wish to. We will provide stalls at specific points to 
give away free tea and coffee to enable the welfare of our 
customers.  We have taken this approach on the basis of the 
previous years concerns and we will review the position for 
subsequent applications going forward if we are successful in 
obtaining this and other licences in future years. 
 
Obviously there is an error that needs to be amended within the 
EMP which I can provide an email clarification to all Responsible 
Authorities if you so wish” 

 
The Licensing Officer had forwarded this email to the responsible 
authorities. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
public notice was installed in the Romford Recorder on 1st January 2016. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety;  

 The prevention of public nuisance;  

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
There were 4 representations against the application. 
 
There were 16 different representations relating to 23 people/businesses in 
support of the application from interested persons.  
 
There were no representations from Responsible Authorities.  
 
 
4. Applicant’s Response 
 
Simon Taylor, on behalf of the applicants presented the case for 
approving the application.  
 
The event had been running since 2013 and in that time had become 
very successful winning three industry awards. The applicants had 
invested a huge effort in engaging with the local community to head off 
any problems and deal with any which occur expeditiously. 
 
The applicants were seeking nothing different from last year, a one year 
licence for an event taking place over 2 days, with the same capacity 
and same hours as previously applied for. The only difference they no 
longer wished to applied for late night refreshments.  
 
On behalf of his clients Mr Taylor had suggested that any licence should 
include the same conditions which were attached to the licence last year, 
with one addition: 
 
„The Premises Licence Holder shall hold a table top exercise prior to the 
Event to enable the Responsible Authorities to test any aspects of the 
Event Management Plan and its appendices.‟ 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

The new Event Management Plan was much fuller than last year‟s and 
the applicants had held a table top exercise to stress test the new traffic 
and transport management plan in December, prior to submitting the 
application.  
 
Mr Taylor had explained that the applicants had learnt lessons from last 
year‟s event. In the post event debrief they had looked at not just the 
event which had just concluded but at the lessons learnt from the 
previous year‟s event. 
 
In 2014 the organisers had received a large number of noise complaints. 
As a result for 2015 they had stressed to performers the need to use the 
very latest equipment (sound systems) and also re-aligned the stages. 
This had resulted in a significant reduction in noise complaints.  This 
reduction had been acknowledged in the Upminster Residents 
Association newsletter which stated that there had been fewer 
complaints. 
 
For 2016 performers would be pressed to ensure they used only the very 
latest sound systems.  
 
2015 had seen a significant reduction in crime compared to 2014. Since 
the festival started in 2013 the alleged theft of mobile phones had been a 
major problem. This had been a specific focus for both security and the 
police. 
 
In 2015 despite crowds of 50,000 over the two days there were only 35 
allegations of theft. 
 
Everyone entering the site had been stopped and searched with 
potential weapons and drugs being confiscated. Honesty bins were also 
provided and these had been well used. Proactive searching had led to 
just 7 allegations of drug selling. The contractor‟s camp site had also 
been searched. 
 
Over 3,000 canisters of Nitrous Oxide had been seized or surrendered 
along with a quantity of drugs. These had been presented to the 
Metropolitan Police for disposal. 
 
Intelligence sharing with the police had worked well. The organisers had 
also taken police advice on potential hotspots. These had been the 
subject of improved lighting, CCTV, increased security and covert 
security. 
 
Given the problems experienced last year on the Saturday night the 
organisers would be providing extra security in the traffic hub.  
 
If the application was successful a meeting would be held with the 
Metropolitan Police in late February. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

The third issue mentioned in the representations referred to litter. The 
representation submitted by Trevor Rockliff, Team Leader StreetCare 
Enforcement did not accord with the applicants own perceptions. At the 
debrief it had been recorded that litter had been dealt with well, with the 
mobile team responding promptly to any issues. 
 
Mr Taylor circulated copies of photographs taken both before and after 
the event. These appeared to support their view. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the applicants 
confirmed that if festival goers had dropped litter on the roads to and 
from the site this had been picked up by the mobile teams. An example 
of the bus stop outside Tey Café was quoted. The photographs 
demonstrated that the area was cleaner after the event than before. 
 
As to mud on the roads, steps had been taken to address these issues. 
The applicants had contacted Mr Rockliff by telephone and when 
challenged he had been unable to provide any evidence to support his 
allegations. The applicants would continue to talk to Mr Rockliff to 
ensure any problems were dealt with pro-actively.  
 
Reference was made to the Upminster Residents Newsletter which had 
noted that the problems with litter had been dealt with quickly and 
efficiently. 
 
The biggest problem last year had been transport on the Saturday 
evening. Mr Taylor admitted that egress from the event on the Saturday 
night had been problematic. The Event Liaison Team had been involved 
but matters were not fully resolved until the Sunday night. 
 
The problem had been the lack of black cabs. A queue of around 300 
people had built up and insufficient cabs were available. People got fed 
up with waiting and decided to walk back to Upminster. This exacerbated 
the problem as it meant the shuttle buses had to slow down delaying the 
service they were providing. 
 
Communication with the crowd had been inadequate. There had been 
insufficient resources available on the night to resolve the problem. 
 
The debrief had identified that the measures taken on the Sunday night 
had resolved the problem. These had included: 
 

 6 tower lights 

 80 additional stewards 

 Hard divert 

 Increased stewards on the gates 

 10 additional buses 

 Improved messaging 

 Additional 100 to 120 taxis available. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

This year the lessons learnt last year had been taken on board and the 
new Traffic and Transport Plan would deal with all the issues raised.  

 Addison Lee had been contracted to provide private hire vehicles 
to supplement the black cabs, 

 A marquee would be erected in the transport hub with facilities for 
customers to call for a cab, 

 An additional gate into and out off the bus hub had been 
arranged, 

 The area available for the transport hub had been increased, 

 There would be increased security and better fencing to prevent 
customers leaving the site and walking back to Upminster. 

 An on-site manager had been hired to look after the transport and 
traffic management. 

 Capacity on the local trains would also be increased. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the applicant‟s 
confirmed that there was a separate car park on the opposite side of the 
site for festival goers who wished to bring their own transport. When they 
left the site vehicles would have to turn right. In the previous 2 years 
there had been on average 2,000 cars and this had created no 
problems. 
 
The applicant‟s confirmed that the event was classified as 18+ and they 
would use challenge 25. If anyone underage tried to gain entry an area 
had been set aside so organisers could look after them whilst contacting 
responsible adults to collect the young people safely. They would not 
just be turned away.  
 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 8 February 2016, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises Licence 
for We Are Festival was as follows: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder  
Public safety  
 
The prevention of public nuisance 
  
The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering‟s 
Licensing Policy. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
  
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the Sub-
Committee was satisfied with the applicant‟s responses in respect of its 
application, and determined that it had properly addressed all concerns 
raised. The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application, subject to the 
conditions set out below that had been suggested by the applicant. 
 

1. The maximum capacity for the event in 2016 shall be 24,999, which 
shall include: ticket holders, staff and performers. 
 

2. The licence holder will liaise with the licensing authority, the 
responsible authorities and other relevant agencies throughout the 
planning process to ensure a joined up approach to multi agency 
working.  

 
3. Site maps will be gridded with clear RV points to allow speedy 

access for emergency vehicles or location of casualties if needed. 
 

4. The Event Management Plan will be subject to approval by the SAG 
at least six weeks prior to the event. Any changes to the Event 
Management Plan after this approval may only be made with the 
prior written approval of the licensing authority. The event may only 
proceed if there is an Event Management Plan in place approved by 
the SAG. 
 

5. The final Event Management Plan shall be adhered to in full by the 
licence holder. 
 

6. A debrief meeting will be undertaken after the event to include the 
licensing authority, responsible authorities and other relevant 
agencies involved in the event. 
   

7. A Security Plan, Drugs Plan and Crime Reduction Plan will be 
provided as part of the Event Management Plan. 
  

8. A Noise Management Plan will be prepared by specialist acoustic 
consultants as part of the Event Management Plan.  

 
9. Outdoor music will finish at 23:00 hours and marquees operating 

after this time will be positioned to ensure minimum sound bleed and 
will have acoustic screening around the rear. 
 

10. Programming and placement of sound sources will be undertaken 
with consideration for residents in the vicinity of the event. Sound 
systems will be selected for ability to create focused sound with 
minimum bleed.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

 
11. A full and concise traffic management plan will be in place for the 

event and onsite parking will be managed by specialist contractors. 
Such plan shall be agreed by SAG prior to the event. 
 
 

12. Shuttle buses will be provided to take people to and from the train 
stations and the on-site transport hub to avoid dwell time in the local 
area. 
 

13. A direct hotline to the site management team will be in operation from 
08:00 – 21:00 hours for the duration of the set up and breakdown of 
the event and from 08:00 - 03:00 on each day of the event.  

 
14. The licence holder will convene a meeting with residents to discuss 

the EMP in February 2016, and again within one month of the SAG 
debrief following the event. 
  

15. The licence holder will operate an emergency liaison team on site. 
This will consist of key people within the event including first aid, 
police, security, event managers, health and safety. This team will 
meet at regular intervals during the event to review the event and 
make any agreed changes needed. 

 
16. The licence holder will employ specialist security contractors to work 

at the event. 
  

17. Within the event there will be static and roaming security as well as 
perimeter security. 
  

18. At the event there will be a full search at all entry gates to include 
wanding, bag searches and pat downs. 
 

19. The event will have clear conditions of entry – No glass bottles, no 
alcohol to be brought onto site, no illegal drugs, no legal highs, no 
weapons of any kind, antisocial behaviour will not be tolerated, 
organisers reserve the right to refuse admission.  
 

20. No bands or artists will be booked that will be anticipated to attract 
anti-social elements to the event.  
 

21. The licence holder will provide a welfare/chill out space on the site 
and a vulnerable person‟s policy will be in place for those who may 
need assistance. 
 

22. The site will be designed to ensure so far as reasonably practicable 
that it does not present hazards to those attending. These measures 
will include but not limited to regular waste disposal, fire provision in 
place, trip hazard avoided, sound levels kept to safe levels, site 
designed to avoid pinch points, roaming and static security.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 February 2016 

 
 

 

 
23. The licence holder will work closely with technical suppliers to 

minimise disruption to local residents from the festival and will ensure 
that the event production schedule specifies deliveries/collections 
from the site between 8am and 8pm where possible.  
 

24. The event is an over 18 event which will be advertised in advance. 
 

25. The occupancy levels of the marquee/tented structures within the 
Licensed Site will be continually monitored and will not exceed the 
capacities specified in the final Event Management Plan agreed 
through the SAG process. 

 
26. Details of the type of special effects/pyrotechnics, the type and 

quantity to be used and their storage shall be specified in the Event 
Management Plan. 
 

27. The Premises Licence Holder shall 
hold a table top exercise prior to the Event to enable the Responsible 
Authorities to test any aspect of the Event Management Plan and its 
Appendices. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee placed on record an acknowledgement that the 
organisers have continued to make improvements based on an assessment 
of issues which had arisen in previous years and wished the organisers 
good luck with the forthcoming event and the future, 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


